KOHLER.

POWER SYSTEMS

TT-813 9/93

ol

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

Remote Relay Controller Kits
PA-254939 (7.5 Ft.) & PA-254940 (15 Ft.)
10/12 kW Mobile Generator Sets

These kits allow for remote mounting of the controller
assembly using a 7.5- or 15-foot cable. These kits also
provide for removing the electronic governor board from
the controller box and mounting it at the generator set.
This allows for governor adjustments to be made at the
generator set when the controller box is remotely
mounted.

N V)

Accidental starting.

Can cause severe injury or death.

Disconnect battery cables before working on
generator set (negative lead first and reconnect it
last).

Accidental starting can cause severe injury or
death. Disconnect battery cables (remove negative
lead first and reconnect it last) to disable generator set
before working on any equipment connected to
generator. The generator set can be started by remote
start/stop switch unless this precaution is followed.

INSTALLATION

1. Turn generator start/stop switch to stop position.

2. Disconnect generator set battery, negative lead
first.

3. Disconnect load leads, controller harness and
ground strap from controller box. Remove

controller box from generator set. Install plug
(254946) in hole in top of junction box on
single-phase units, or use plug (254949) for
three-phase units.

Remove cover from controller box. Label and
disconnect leads from electronic governor board
(see Figure 1). Remove electronic governor board
from controller box. Save mounting hardware for
reuse.

E loo000] |o0O
O ‘EBRI \—1 K3
+

D7,
_F K1 DS]: R8 K2 :] : c3 LED3

= £ #OQ
1+ 1T 5.,
S oo

o) !
O oz T O

Dg
LOTNO. +
( )Q%BD () osl— O
ED R7 LED4 RS9 LED2

P1[ P2 1 e O

lo0000| rooo|™™
00000| 4000

N o T

N

ST

E-239563

Figure 1. Governor Board Identification

Remove existing rubber bumpers from controller
box and replace with new bumpers (255443). See
Figure 2. Install bumpers with existing hardware.



Remove cover from generator set junction box.
Mount bracket (254927) to inside of junction box
with three 10-24 x 0.675-in. screws (X-50-8).
Install plain washers (X-25-79) and 10-24 hex
nuts (X-70-2).

Mount terminal strip (254819) and terminal
marker strip (254928) to bracket (254927) with
two 6-32 x 7/8-in. screws (X-49-3) and 6-32 whiz
nuts (X-6210-3). Refer to wiring diagrams in
Figures 3 and 4 and make terminal strip
connections.

Remove knockout from generator junction box
and install 7/8-in. grommet (X-284-7) as shown in
Figure 2.

Mount electronic governor board in governor
board box (254925) with existing mounting
hardware.

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

Parts List

Kits: PA-254939 & PA-254940
Qty.  Description

Harness, 7.5 ft. (PA-254939)
Harness, 15 ft. (PA-254940)

3 Washer, 0.208 x 0.344 x 0.031 in. plain
1 Grommet, 7/8 in.

1 Tie, cable

2 Screw, 6-32 x 7/8 in. r.h.m.

3 Screw, 10-24 x 0.625 in. r.h.m.
2 Nut, 6-32, whiz

8 Screw, 10-24 x 0.50 in. crimptite
3 Nut, 10-24 hex

1 Strip, terminal

1 Box, governor board

1 Cover, governor board

1 Bracket, terminal strip

1 Strip, marker

1 Harness, remote adapter

1 Plug

1 Plug

4 Bumper

1

1

Mount governor board box to side of junction box
with four 10-24 x 0.50-in. crimptite screws
(X-6216-1).

Refer to wiring diagrams in Figures 3 and 4 and
make governor board connections. Install cover
(254926) on governor board box with four 10-24 x
0.50-in. crimptite screws (X-6216-1).

Refer to wiring diagrams in Figures 3 and 4 for
installation of remote adapter harness (254929) in
junction box. Snap 24-pin harness connector into
bottom of junction box.

Install cover on generator junction box.

Refer to wiring diagrams in Figures 3 and 4 and
connect remote harness (254930, 7.5 ft., or
254931,15 ft.) to controller box. Secure harness
inside box with cable tie (X-468-3). Connect
24-pin connector to connector at generator
junction box.

Part Number
X-25-79
X-284-7
X-468-3

X-49-3
X-50-8
X-6210-3
X-6216-1
X-70-2
254819
254925
254926
254927
254928
254929
254946
254949
255443
254930
254931

TT-813 9/93



(Lz6YS52)
13MovHd

11 [0

JM¥\

(.a1) (T€6¥52)
(.g2) (0g6¥52)
d3ITIOYLNOD AILNNOW

JLOWIY WOHH SSIANHVH

(626%52) SSANYVH
d31dvav ILON3H

aaINET

/0T

el

L | | U [

Rt NE R

;%

0pnoot, |

gounon

\ooot

M= .
|
J___

|

(€) (2-02-%)
— - SINN

F sy3Hswm

(€) (8-05-X)
™S—SM3HOS

= -
//

(3SVHd 334HL) (6¥6752)
(3SVYHd 319NIS) (9t6152)
oN1d

il

ATdNISSVY
X094 43T1041NOD

/

(sz6152)
X089 advosg
HONY3INOD

(2) (e-0129-X)
LNN ZE-9#

(2) (e-6%-X) SMIYDS

(8z6¥52)

dId1S YIMNAVIN
(618%52)

dId1S TYNINYIL

E€vvrS9S¢ HLIM 30V1d3d

13INNOYO AdaV ANV
X049 NOILONNC NOdH
1NOXDOONM IAONTY

LD

(2-¥82-X)

(o <]
(€) (62-52-X) |

NOILVOOTSIHL

mm(»u\ f

NI ddvOod

ES-255000-B

JONY3INO0O
O1dL0373 INNOW

() (1-9129-X)
SM3IY0S

Sd3dNNgG ONILSIX3 IAONIY

(¥) (T-9T729-X) SMIHOS
(926%52) ¥3aN0D

Figure 2. Kit Installation

TT-813 9/93



'AN3 NOILYISNI NId WO¥4 NMOHS s9NTd
310N

annows
50078
aNIONG

[
seea L |y [ilEeee
© 3 n 00 @ ot ———
00 T 00 @O !
L ; OO D | 1D © © Of——n—
e, [ i ©O0W® QO TO—"w—
i ey i brello i lololoigeiiy
[ T | o F i
00/d@ ] N . ,
eogoor | | i s
« 0T00O e — —
™ r.lz
HOLIMS rzu
sileh
e
mu ; O a1
w |
v
¥OLvls S3HSNYE

HOLYINDZY IOVITON

T

ONVAIO0

| avaiy
i
|
[
UBrovag
N3 NO)
NOLLOINNOD
i A¥3LLVE
IALVOIN
| o -
f o
) 93 11on
7 —ze—0 ze O] 200718
@ NINEEL
dWndTand annosvo oro NOLOINNOOHILNI
HOLVNLOV e 0| M
) , - downlv f 0¢:0 T
———— — — — —u O N o)
o e — o e 3
o svo) svo i o o j‘@ ®
i % & Va1 NI ANV v | Qe 110 @
o s | a3SN S113N4 TWNa NIHM 01 e
- S (o o) | i
T3S3IG-IINY RS |

dN=X2Id
OVIN

O

n
B =
s

d01vN1ov T —— na—
o (VA
= —

NIVS

auvos
HONINOD OINONLOFTA

2
3
114 B
E
wa@ e
® 1 |2
® ©f
d
F =
L
&
Lwn—0
o1
—
fai
dO1vd3INIO

/X0d NOILONNC

mm%c

N
\lﬁU&mm Eeen
oe—-Ooe
H O
A—1O v
o ) 1—Os1
N
o
[
N
L [ S
y L jM
P
[N SRS S S AN I |
ws s Lyl L] wm
1nv4 3snd
S INEL f
3YNSSI™d
A6 i
| ” |
f
| | |
! _ o
Ty A Syl
=y (A2 e |
Y3ILIWINOH ///n‘vvuw/\ // W \ 7
YITI0¥LINOD sovion N suniEdwal
Ad3live d31vm

INAELETROLEL]

226546-B

Figure 3. Wiring Diagram — Single-Phase Units

TT-813 9/93



226547-A

Figure 4. Wiring Diagram — Three-Phase Units

| T
| il I 0
© @mwmw 16
ovoY| | s DO TO 2
2 S ow gl OOTO =
O @O Dp 00O O
OPO® \ QOTE)]
DOO® | [0[c]e]a;; N
i i
8d 80 0L
N i
N ayvosg
S —N —/ AVI3Y
"ON3 NOILYISNI NId WOH3 NMOHS $9Nn1d , | [« s
310N 4 ‘
jl@@@ w |9
o DO — , f
AP o
0078 - — 7 @@@@@ dd
ANIONT (XINO ‘A 009) oL
A 5 SRR ! HOCED |
GEm @@@mw@ A
P10 Lo « ! e | T
Uiovyg | o
i DthzQ s
a T s S i
A¥ILIvE 7 NOILO3INNOD
AY3LIVE
7 3AYOIN
il
£ L ot —|E
] SoviamoTaA—|
M 3100 NOILINOI ﬁlzi\s\zmmmw‘ —
EsrlOinenSe Sova
oA —|
Sosias AL
RS M  —
e —| yaes ||
By Tounoo ||
L
P [ omout52S
No 1S5S0 Jom St
N auvos
g O ouol{33 iR
2 ) O nRHaRR
g v o Loe—Ooe
anosvo | 51 i Blet
S 191 ]
= k | Ledomdl | pee |8 [BESERM ¢ e
== O v O| NOILOINNODUILNI g % @000 N 1—Oer
O SvO) svo O 0| M NEL\s
|1 .
e —ON Of N
| v 341035 A 30w i e auo
b B 36N 5133 NG NI
oed ot 7 (AINO 3NITOSYO) N O
ey (oznosr) 1 Of ,
2 - | O 19 O—— N
| 089 O 7’ -
P ﬁM
Ly ey \ - / N
¢ | f
< K (o s —o
- soss[b L L] Lows @ L i
NL —
I ——— N ] 7 o f
L 7 LNdNI o i
| | 3unsszua i
dn-3iold ‘A 0
oV | | i
Lol ol || f
3INIONT Lva @ nan ¢ i i
e I | F f f f
[T ! SN L=t
! | —a—
[ I _ o S
R | SR + 5, 7w , OLL o
1ov kY — o —
" ] a0 HOLVHINIO \ Ji / i
T von /X08 NOILONNEC ¥ILINUNOH % NP % L
N . \
HONINO9 INOMIOTI YITI0YLNOD JOVITON FUNLYHIIN
AVI3Y 3LOWIN A¥3LLvE EEIT/

TT-813 9/93



24 NIC
23 NIC

22 NIC

21 NIC

20 VO SWV0-1808-18391

19 V7  SWV7-1808-18391

18 V8  SWV8-1808-18391

17 V9  SWV9-1808-18391

16 5  SW05-1804-18388 (TO P3 PIN 1)
15 7C  SW7C-1804-18388 (TO P3 PIN 2)
14 P SWOP-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 14)
13 13  SW13-1806-18301

12 FN  SWFN-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 12)
11 N/C

10 N/C

7N SW7N-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 9)
70  SW70-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 8)

B2  SWB2-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 6)
SWFP-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 5)
71  SW71-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 4)
Bl  SWB1-1804-187183 (TO P2 PIN 3)

SW7N-1810-18315

P1
SEE VIEW A-A

V9 Vo
% V8 V7
TOP1
TO P1 PIN 20
PIN 17 TOP1
TOP1
PIN 18 PIN 19
NOTES

CONNECTORS SHOWN AS VIEWED FROM TERMINAL INSERTION END.

254929-

Figure 5. Remote Adapter Harness

VIEW A-A

PIN #1

TOP1PIN17

TOP1PIN 18
TOP1PIN 19
Vo
V8

TO P1PIN 20

TOP2PIN1
TO P2 PIN 13

TO P2 PIN 15

TOPLPIN 13
A S0
70 1A
A .
TOP2PIN 14
” ;470 PLPIN 14

3l 3
7N7N

7N

TOP1PIN1
TOP2PIN9

TOP1PIN9

SWV0-18193-18457
SWV7-18194-18457
SWV8-18195-18457
SWV9-18196-18457
SW05-18196-18489 (TO P3 PIN 1)
SW7C-18196-18489 (TO P3 PIN 2)
SWOP-18209-18457
SW13-18205-18422
SWFN-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 12)

SW7N-18194-18400
SW70-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 8)

SWB2-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 6)
SWFP-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 5)
SW71-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 4)
SWB1-18200-18400 (TO P2 PIN 3)

SW7N-18194-18400

NOTES:

2
u§7
2732 3A
\TO P2PIN 7

CONNECTORS SHOWN AS VIEWED FROM TERMINAL INSERTION END.

254931-

Figure 6. Remote Harness

TT-813 9/93



	Main Menu

